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EN

General Guidelines
● Please read the following instruction carefully and use the product accordingly. 
● Please keep this manual and hand it over when you transfer the product. 
● This summary may not include every detail of all variations and considered steps. Please contact us when further 
information and help are needed
Notes
● The product is intended for indoor use only. The product must be assembled and used in accordance with the provi-
sions of the manual. Personal injury and/or damage to product may occur if products are used outside of their intended 
purposes and/or if products have been changed/modified from their original design. The seller does not assume any 
responsibility or liability with respect to any injury/damage caused by incorrect assembly or improper use. 
● Keep the product away from fire sources and high temperatures. 
● Please assemble the item on a spacious surface and do not place the unwrapped product directly on the ground to 
avoid product damage. 
● Please wear gloves during the assembly and/or disassembly process to avoid scratches from any sharp edges. 
● Please match the corresponding part and fitting based on the part number in the manual. 
● Periodically inspect screw tightness while the product is in use. If necessary, retighten to ensure structural integrity. 
● If you accidentally spill water or another liquid on the surface, immediately wipe clean with a dry towel. 
● Please place this item on level, solid ground during use.
Warnings
● It is not intended for use by children under 3 years of age. Children must be under adult supervision to use the product. 
● Children should not climb or play on the product in order to avoid tipping over the furniture and causing serious injury. 
● During assembly, keep all small parts out of the reach of children. It may be fatal if swallowed or inhaled. 
● To avoid the potential dangers of suffocation, please keep all parts and packaging (film, plastic bags, foam, etc.) away 
from babies and children.

Introduction
● Lisez attentivement ces instructions et utilisez votre produit d’après ce mode d’emploi. 
● Conservez ces instructions. Si vous souhaitez offrir ce produit à un tiers, joignez obligatoirement ce mode d’emploi. 
● Pour des raisons de clarté, les détails concernant chaque variante ou montage envisageable ne peuvent être tous 
décrits. Si vous souhaitez obtenir plus d’informations ou si vous rencontrez certains problèmes non traités de manière 
détaillée dans ces instructions, veuillez nous contacter.
Notes
● Le produit est destiné uniquement à un usage intérieur. Il doit être assemblé et utilisé conformément aux instructions. 
Les utilisations qui ne correspondent pas à la description ci-dessus ou les transformations de l’article ne sont pas 
autorisées. Le vendeur ne prend aucune responsabilité des dommages causés par un montage incorrect ou une utilisa-
tion non conforme. 
● Éloignez le produit de toute source d'incendie et des températures élevées. 
● Veuillez assembler le produit sur une surface spacieuse et ne pas placer le produit déballé directement sur le sol pour 
éviter d'endommager le produit. 
● Veuillez porter des gants pendant le montage et le démontage afin de ne pas vous blesser. 
● Veuillez faire correspondre la pièce et la ferrure correspondantes en vous basant sur le numéro de pièce figurant dans 
le manuel. 
● Vérifiez régulièrement le serrage des vis. En cas de nécessité, resserrez-les. 
● Si vous renversez de l'eau ou un autre liquide sur la surface, essuyez-la immédiatement avec une serviette sèche. 
● Veuillez placer le produit sur une surface plane et solide pendant l'utilisation.
Avertissements
● L’usage de ce produit n’est pas recommandé pour l’enfant de moins de 3 ans. Si nécessaire, il doit être sous la super-
vision de l’adulte. 
● Pour éviter des blessures causées par le renversement du produit, il est interdit de monter sur le produit ou le traîner
● Durant le montage, gardez les enfants loin de la zone de travail. Le produit comprend beaucoup de petites pièces, 
l’inhalation et l’avalement de pièces ont un risque mortel. 
● Pour éviter le danger inconnu (e.g l’étouffement), gardez toutes les pièces et l’emballage (films, sac plastiques, 
polystyrènes,etc.) hors de la portée des enfants.. 
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Einleitung
● Bitte lesen Sie die folgende Anleitung aufmerksam durch und verwenden Sie das Produkt sachgemäß. 
● Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung gut auf und händigen Sie sie bei Weitergabe des Produkts an Dritte ebenfalls mit aus. 
● Aus Gründen der Übersicht können nicht alle Details zu allen Varianten und denkbaren Montagen beschrieben 
werden. Wenn Sie weitere Informationen und Hilfe benötigen, kontaktieren Sie uns bitte.
Hinweise
● Das Produkt ist nur zum Gebrauch in Innenräumen vorgesehen. Montieren und verwenden Sie das Produkt nur wie 
in dieser Anleitung beschrieben. Eine andere Verwendung oder eine Veränderung/ein Umbau des Produktes ist nicht 
erlaubt und kann zu Verletzungen und/oder Beschädigungen des Produktes führen. Der Händler übernimmt keine 
Haftung für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch oder falsche Montage entstanden sind. 
● Halten Sie das Produkt von Feuerquellen fern. 
● Die Montage des Produktes sollte in einem ausreichend großen Raum durchgeführt werden. Legen Sie die 
ausgepackten Einzelteile bitte nicht direkt auf den Boden, um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden. 
● Beim Aufbau und/oder Abbau des Produktes sollten Sie stets Handschuhe tragen, um durch scharfe Kanten der 
Einzelteile verursachte Verletzungen zu vermeiden. 
● Alle Einzelteile sind mit einer Nummer versehen. Diese Nummern finden sich auch in der Anleitung wieder. Sortieren 
Sie alle Einzelteile bitte entsprechend dieser Nummern. 
● Prüfen Sie regelmäßig den festen Sitz der Schrauben. Falls notwendig, sollten Sie die Schrauben nachziehen. 
● Wischen Sie verschüttetes Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten auf dem Produkt sofort mit einem trockenen Tuch ab. 
● Nutzen Sie das Produkt bitte auf einem ebenen, festen Boden.
Warnhinweise
● Achtung: Nicht geeignet für Kinder unter 3 Jahren. Benutzung unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen. 
● Lassen Sie keine Kinder auf den Rollcontainer klettern, oder an dem Rollcontainer zerren, ansonsten kann der 
Rollcontainer umkippen, was zu Verletzungen führen kann. 
● Halten Sie Kinder während der Montage vom Arbeitsbereich fern. Zum Lieferumfang gehören eine Vielzahl von 
Schrauben und anderen Kleinteilen. Diese können beim Verschlucken oder Inhalieren lebensgefährlich sein. 
● Verwahren Sie Verpackungsteile (Folien, Plastikbeutel, Styropor, usw.) nur an Orten auf, die Kindern insbesondere 
Säuglingen nicht zugänglich sind! Da Verpackungsteile oft nicht erkennbare Gefahren bergen (z. B. Erstickungsgefahr).

DE

Acerca del manual
● Por favor, lea detenidamente las instrucciones y respete los debidos usos del producto. 
● Por favor, conserve bien este manual y en caso de cesión, no omita entregarlo junto al producto. 
● Este manual podría no incluir todos los detalles de cada paso del montaje. Si necesita ayuda o información adicional, 
póngase en contacto con nosotros.
Notas
● El producto está destinado a ser utilizado únicamente en interiores. El producto debe ser ensamblado y utilizado de 
acuerdo con las disposiciones del manual. Pueden producirse lesiones personales y/o daños en el producto si éste se 
utiliza fuera de los fines previstos y/o si se ha cambiado/modificado su diseño original. El vendedor no asume ninguna 
responsabilidad con respecto a cualquier lesión o daño causado por un montaje incorrecto o un uso inadecuado. 
● Mantener el producto alejado de fuentes de fuego y altas temperaturas. 
● Por favor, ensamble el artículo en una superficie espaciosa y no coloque el producto desenvuelto directamente en el 
suelo para evitar daños al producto.
● Por favor, use guantes durante el proceso de montaje y/o desmontaje para evitar arañazos de cualquier borde afilado. 
● Por favor, haga coincidir la pieza y el accesorio correspondiente en base al número de pieza en el manual. 
● Inspeccione periódicamente el apriete de los tornillos mientras el producto está en uso. Si es necesario, vuelva a 
apretarlos para asegurar la integridad estructural. 
● Si accidentalmente se derrama agua u otro líquido sobre la superficie, límpiela inmediatamente con una toalla seca. 
● Por favor, coloque este artículo en un terreno nivelado y sólido durante su uso.
Advertencias
● El producto no es adecuado para niños menores de 3 años. Si es necesario, el niño debe utilizarlo bajo la vigilancia 
de un adulto. 
● No permita que el niño suba encima o juegue con el producto para evitar lesiones causadas por el producto caído. 
● Debido a múltiples tornillos y piezas pequeñas, debe mantener alejados a los niños al montar el producto para evitar 
lesiones causadas por tragar algo. 
● Guarde el embalaje (membranas, bolsas de plástico, espumas, etc.) fuera del alcance de los niños, especialmente 
de un bebé, para evitar peligros desconocidos (por ejemplo, una asfixia).
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Diretrizes Gerais
● Por favor, leia as seguintes instruções com cuidado e utilize o produto de acordo com elas.
● Por favor, mantenha este manual e entregue-o quando transferir o produto.
● Este resumo pode não incluir todos os detalhes de todas as variações e etapas consideradas. Por favor, entre em 
contato conosco para obter mais informações e ajuda, se necessário.
Notas
● O produto é destinado apenas para uso interno. O produto deve ser montado e utilizado de acordo com as 
disposições do manual. Lesões pessoais e/ou danos ao produto podem ocorrer se os produtos forem utilizados fora de 
seus propósitos intencionados e/ou se forem alterados/modificados de seu design original. O vendedor não assume 
qualquer responsabilidade ou obrigação em relação a qualquer lesão/dano causado por montagem incorreta ou uso 
impróprio.
● Mantenha o produto longe de fontes de fogo e altas temperaturas.
● Por favor, monte o item em uma superfície espaçosa e não coloque o produto desembrulhado diretamente no chão 
para evitar danos ao produto.
● Por favor, use luvas durante o processo de montagem e/ou desmontagem para evitar arranhões de bordas afiadas.
● Por favor, combine a peça e o acessório correspondentes de acordo com o número da peça no manual.
● Inspecione periodicamente a firmeza dos parafusos enquanto o produto estiver em uso. Se necessário, aperte nova-
mente para garantir a integridade estrutural.
● Se você acidentalmente derramar água ou outro líquido na superfície, limpe imediatamente com uma toalha seca.
● Por favor, coloque este item em um chão nivelado e sólido durante o uso.
Avisos
● Não é destinado ao uso por crianças menores de 3 anos. Crianças devem estar sob supervisão de um adulto para 
usar o produto.
● Crianças não devem subir ou brincar no produto para evitar tombamento da mobília e causar ferimentos graves.
● Durante a montagem, mantenha todas as peças pequenas fora do alcance das crianças. Pode ser fatal se engolido 
ou inalado.
● Para evitar os perigos potenciais de sufocação, mantenha todas as peças e embalagens (filme, sacos plásticos, 
espuma, etc.) longe de bebês e crianças.

PT

Linee guida generali
● Si prega di leggere attentamente le seguenti istruzioni e usare il prodotto in modo opportuno. 
● Si prega di conservare questo manuale e consegnarlo quando il prodotto cambia proprietario. 
● Questo riassunto potrebbe non includere ogni dettaglio di tutte le variazioni e le fasi considerate. Contattaci se hai 
bisogno di ulteriori informazioni e assistenza.
Note
● Il prodotto è inteso solo per uso domestico. Il prodotto deve essere assemblato o utilizzato in stretta conformità con 
le istruzioni. Infortuni personali e/o danni al prodotto potrebbero verificarsi nel caso in cui il prodotto venisse utilizzato al 
di fuori degli scopi indicati e/o ne venga modificato il design originale. Il venditore non si assume alcuna responsabilità 
per danni o lesioni causati da montaggio o uso impropri. 
● Tenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore e temperature alte. 
● Si prega di assemblare il prodotto in una stanza spaziosa e di non appoggiare il prodotto sballato direttamente sul 
pavimento per evitare danni eventuali al prodotto. 
● Durante il montaggio e/o lo smontaggio, si prega di indossare guanti per evitare graffi eventuali causati da spigoli vivi. 
● Si prega di abbinare i pezzi agli accessori corrispondenti in base ai numeri segnati nel manuale. 
● Controllare regolarmente le viti, poiché potrebbero allentarsi durante l'uso prolungato. Se necessario, riavvitarle per 
garantire l’integrità strutturale. 
● Se si rovescia per caso l’acqua o un altro liquido sulla superficie del prodotto, si prega di pulirla subito con un 
asciugamano asciutto. 
● Si prega di utilizzare il prodotto su pavimento piano e solido.
Avvertenze
● I bambini sotto i tre anni devono essere sotto la tutela di adulto per usare questo prodotto. 
● Non permettere a bambino di salire o divertirsi con il prodotto per evitare infortuni causati dal ribaltamento di prodotto. 
● Durante la fase di montaggio, si raccomanda di tenere i bambini a distanza adeguata, in quanto ci sono alcuni acces-
sori piccoli come viti che potrebbero essere ingoiati o inalati con conseguenze dannose per la salute. 
● Tenere gli imballaggi (pellicola, buste di plastica, piastre di gommapiuma, ecc.) fuori della portata dei bambini per 
evitare pericoli e danni alla salute (soffocamento o ingestione).
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Electrical Safety EN
SAFETY:
● Use only with 5V DC USB power supply (rated: 5V DC, 2A, 10W). Do not connect to higher voltage or mains electricity 
– risk of overheating, fire or damage.
● Do not use in damp/wet environments or immerse in water.
● Do not cover the light strip or place near flammable objects – risk of overheating and fire.
● Adult supervision required for children.
● Do not modify, disassemble or extend the power cable.
● Indoor dry use only. Not for bathrooms or outdoors.

Swallowing hazard: Button battery can cause serious injury or death if swallowed. Keep out of reach of children.
Replace only by adults; observe polarity. Do not short-circuit, charge, disassemble or dispose of in fire.

Remote Control Battery (CR2025)

Batteries must not be disposed with household waste, as they may contain substances harmful for the environ-
ment and health. Exhausted batteries can be deposited at public collection points of the community or recycling 
centers in your area. 

Disposal

SÉCURITÉ ÉLECTRIQUE FR
SÉCURITÉ:
● Utilisez uniquement avec une alimentation USB de 5V DC (5V DC, 2A, 10W). Ne connectez pas à une tension 
supérieure ou au courant principal – risque de surchauffe, d'incendie ou de dommages.  
● Ne pas utiliser dans des environnements humides/mouillés ou immerger dans l'eau.  
● Ne pas couvrir la bande lumineuse ou placer près d'objets inflammables – risque de surchauffe et d'incendie.  
● Surveillance adulte requise pour les enfants.  
● Ne pas modifier, démonter ou prolonger le câble d'alimentation.  
● Utilisation intérieure sèche uniquement. Non destiné aux salles de bain ou à l'extérieur.  

Risque d'ingestion : Une pile bouton peut causer des blessures graves ou la mort si elle est avalée. Gardez hors de 
portée des enfants.  
Remplacez uniquement par des adultes ; respectez la polarité. Ne pas court-circuiter, recharger, démonter ou jeter au 
feu.

Pile de la télécommande (CR2025)

Les piles ne doivent pas être jetées avec les déchets ménagers car elles peuvent contenir des substances 
nocives pour l'environnement et la santé. Les piles usées peuvent être déposées dans des points de collecte 
publics de la commune ou les centres de recyclage de votre région.

Élimination

ELEKTRISCHE SICHERHEIT DE
SICHERHEIT:
● Verwenden Sie nur eine 5V DC USB-Stromversorgung (5V DC, 2A, 10W). Schließen Sie keine höhere Spannung oder 
Netzstrom an – Gefahr von Überhitzung, Feuer oder Schäden.  
● Nicht in feuchten/nassen Umgebungen verwenden oder in Wasser eintauchen.  
● Decken Sie den Lichtstreifen nicht ab und platzieren Sie ihn nicht in der Nähe von entzündlichen Gegenständen – 
Gefahr von Überhitzung und Feuer.  
● Kinder nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen bedienen lassen.  
● Kabel nicht verändern, zerlegen oder verlängern.  
● Nur für trockene Innenräume geeignet, nicht für Badezimmer oder den Außenbereich.

Verschluckungsgefahr: Knopfzellenbatterien können schwere Verletzungen oder den Tod verursachen, wenn sie 
verschluckt werden. Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.  
Nur von Erwachsenen ersetzen; Polarität beachten. Nicht kurzschließen, aufladen, zerlegen oder ins Feuer werfen.

Fernbedienungsbatterie (CR2025)

Batterien dürfen nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden, da sie umwelt- und gesundheitsschädliche Stoffe 
enthalten können. Verbrauchte Batterien können bei öffentlichen Sammelstellen oder Recyclingzentren in Ihrer 
Region abgegeben werden.

Entsorgung
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SEGURIDAD ELÉCTRICA ES
SEGURIDAD:
● Utilice solo con un adaptador USB de 5V DC (5V DC, 2A, 10W). No lo conecte a un voltaje mayor ni a la corriente 
principal – riesgo de sobrecalentamiento, incendio o daño.  
● No lo use en ambientes húmedos/mojados ni lo sumerja en agua.  
● No cubra la tira de luz ni la coloque cerca de objetos inflamables – riesgo de sobrecalentamiento e incendio.  
● Se requiere supervisión de adultos para niños.  
● No modifique, desmonte ni extienda el cable de alimentación.  
● Solo para uso en interiores y ambientes secos. No apto para baños ni exteriores. 

Riesgo de ingestión: La batería de botón puede causar lesiones graves o la muerte si se ingiere. Manténgala fuera del 
alcance de los niños.  
Sustitúyala únicamente por adultos; respete la polaridad. No la cortocircuite, recargue, desmonte ni arroje al fuego.  

Batería del control remoto (CR2025) 

Las baterías no deben desecharse con los residuos domésticos, ya que pueden contener sustancias perjudi-
ciales para el medio ambiente y la salud. Las baterías agotadas pueden depositarse en puntos públicos de 
recogida o centros de reciclaje en su área.

Eliminación

SEGURANÇA ELÉTRICA PT
SEGURANÇA:
● Utilize apenas com uma fonte de alimentação USB de 5V DC (5V DC, 2A, 10W). Não conecte a uma voltagem maior 
ou à rede elétrica – risco de superaquecimento, incêndio ou danos.  
● Não utilize em ambientes húmidos/molhados ou mergulhe na água.  
● Não cubra a faixa de luz nem coloque perto de objetos inflamáveis – risco de superaquecimento e incêndio.  
● Supervisão de um adulto é necessária para crianças.  
● Não modifique, desmonte ou estenda o cabo de alimentação.  
● Apenas para uso interno em ambientes secos. Não apropriado para banheiros ou áreas externas. 

Perigo de ingestão: A bateria de botão pode causar ferimentos graves ou morte se ingerida. Mantenha fora do alcance 
de crianças.  
Substitua apenas por adultos; observe a polaridade. Não provoque curto-circuito, carregue, desmonte ou descarte no 
fogo. 

Bateria do controle remoto (CR2025) 

As baterias não devem ser descartadas com resíduos domésticos, pois podem conter substâncias prejudiciais 
para o meio ambiente e a saúde. Baterias esgotadas podem ser entregues em pontos públicos de recolha ou 
centros de reciclagem da sua área.

Descarte

SICUREZZA ELETTRICA IT
SICUREZZA:
● Utilizzare solo con un alimentatore USB da 5V DC (5V DC, 2A, 10W). Non collegare a tensioni superiori o alla corrente 
di rete – rischio di surriscaldamento, incendio o danni.  
● Non utilizzare in ambienti umidi/bagnati né immergere in acqua.  
● Non coprire la striscia luminosa né posizionarla vicino a oggetti infiammabili – rischio di surriscaldamento e incendio.  
● È richiesta la supervisione di un adulto per i bambini.  
● Non modificare, smontare o prolungare il cavo di alimentazione.  
● Solo per uso interno e in ambienti asciutti. Non adatto per bagni o per uso esterno.  

Pericolo di ingestione: La batteria a bottone può causare lesioni gravi o morte se ingerita. Tenere fuori dalla portata dei 
bambini.  
Sostituire solo da adulti; osservare la polarità. Non cortocircuitare, ricaricare, smontare né gettare nel fuoco.  

Batteria del telecomando (CR2025)

Le batterie non devono essere smaltite con i rifiuti domestici, poiché possono contenere sostanze dannose per 
l'ambiente e la salute. Le batterie esauste possono essere consegnate a punti di raccolta pubblici o a centri di 
riciclaggio della vostra zona.

Smaltimento 
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